2 129 141-Ed.02 / 2013-11
SK 601N
Pioneering for You
de  Einbau- und Betriebsanleitung
en  Installation and operating instructions
fr  Notice de montage et de mise en service
es  Instrucciones de instalación y funcionamiento
it  Istruzioni di montaggio, uso e manutenzione

English
5 Product information
5.1 Type key
5.3 Scope of delivery
• Switchbox, complete
• 2x M16 threaded cable connections
• Installation and operating instructions
5.4 Accessories
Accessories must be ordered separately:
• SK 602N, SK 622N
See the catalogue for a detailed list
SK 601N
SK = switchbox
601N = device type
5.2 Technical data
Operating voltage 1~230 V ±10 %
Frequency 50/60 Hz
Protection class IP31
Switching capacity 16 A/250 V (for cos φ = 1)
4 A/250 V (for cos φ = 0.6)
Power dissipation 1.7 W/2.5 VA
Temperature range -10°C to +50°C
Clock precision ±1 s per day
Battery backup 100 hours/rechargeable Ni-MH battery
(button cell, type V80H)
Switching segments 4x 15 min per hour
Housing Polycarbonate/polyamide, RAL 7035
4x punch stampings for M16
Housing dimensions (W x H x D) 130 x 130 x 85 mm
English
22 WILO SE 11/2013
6 Description and function
6.1 Switchbox description
The switchbox SK 601N provides a 24-hour time switch for the
time-dependent connection of Wilo heating and potable water
pumps of all series at pre-scheduled times. The time switch is
enclosed in a housing for wall-mounted installation with termi-
nals and terminal compartment for wiring. The cables are fed via
cable feedthroughs with screwed connections. The time switch
can be set under a transparent cover flap, which can be opened
from the outside.
6.2 Switchbox function
The electromechanical time switch switches the connected
phase to the mechanically set switching times. To save energy
on the timer, the neutral conductor is also required, in addition
to the switching phase. The timer has a battery backup for
100 hours. The ON and OFF switching times of the time switch
are mechanically set by switching the segments on the 24-hour
wheel. Switching times are possible in 15-minute intervals.
The time switch has a position switch, which allows a perma-
nent ON or OFF connection, as well as a third option which
allows a timer function.
With the switched phase, smaller single phase, connected
pumps can be switched directly. For higher power and pumps
connected with several phases, the switchbox SK 602N or
SK 622N can be used with a three-phase contactor. The con-
tactor is then controlled by the time switch.
Installation and operating instructions SK 601N  23
English
7 Installation and electrical connection
DANGER! Risk of fatal accident!
Improper installation and electrical connection can result in
fatal injury.
• Installation and electrical connection may only be carried out
by qualified personnel and in accordance with the applicable
regulations.
• Adhere to regulations for accident prevention
7.1 Installation
Install the switchgear in a dry, vibration-free and frost-safe
location.